## MORRISVILLE BOROUGH RESOLUTION #2022-1081

## RESOLUTION AMENDING MORRISVILLE BOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT DIRECTIVE 128 RELATED TO CLEAN AND JNET USAGE AND DIRECTIVE 245 RELATED TO MISSING PERSONS.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council acknowledges that the Pennsylvania State Police administer the Pennsylvania Amber Alert System, the Pennsylvania Justice Network (JNET), and the Commonwealth Law Enforcement Assistance Network (CLEAN) throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

WHEREAS, these law enforcement applications are necessary and vital to support the mission of the Morrisville Borough Police Department and the efficient administration of justice and public safety;

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania State Police have updated their policies and directives regarding the use of Amber Alerts, and law enforcement access and usage requirements for the JNET and CLEAN systems;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council acknowledges that for the Morrisville Borough Police Department to maintain access to these law enforcement applications, the Borough is required to comply with the regulations and policies adopted by the Pennsylvania State Police and the Federal Bureau of Investigation;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to amend the Borough's present policies to comply with the policy and regulatory updates promulgated by the Pennsylvania State Police;

**NOW, THEREBY, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Council for the Borough of Morrisville hereby adopts the Morrisville Borough Police Department Directive 128, related to CLEAN and JNET Usage and Directive 245, related to Missing Persons.

Duly presented, adopted and approved at a Meeting of the Morrisville Borough Council, Bucks County, held this 20th day of December 2022.

MORRISVILLE BOROUGH COUNCIL:

Robert Paul, Council President

ATTEST:

Judith Danko Borough Secretary